MAYOR LINDA GORTON NANCY ALBRIGHT

COMMISSIONER
L Ex I N GTO N ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY & PUBLIC WORKS

TO: Mayor Linda Gorton
Urban County Council

FROM: m g MQ{\]{

N%ncy B. ﬂlbrlght P.E.
Commissioner, Environmental Quahty
& Public Works

DATE: November 4, 2024

RE: Change order No. 1 with L-M Asphalt Partners LTD, d/b/a ATS Construction for the Salt Dome &
Associated Improvements Old Frankfort Pike, original resolution No. 277-2024 and Contract No.
058-2024.

Request

The Department of Environmental Quality & Public Works requests approval of Change Order No.1 with
L-M Asphalt Partners LTD, d/b/a ATS Construction, in the amount of $838,494.60, for 1) construction
services to enlarge the training pad beyond its original expansion limits including earthwork, asphalt
paving, concrete work and drainage system work 2) extension of existing gas vents and 3) adding a double
dose of fiber reinforcement to all asphait surface; original Resolution No. 277-2024.

Why are you requesting?

1) Before this project started, LFUCG had two training pads to access for training: a large pad and a small
pad. This original project included enlarging the small training pad to approximately the size of the
large training pad. However, the original large training pad will be taken permanently out of service for
training. Therefore, there would only be one large pad for training and other events that are open to the
public. This proposed CO will provide construction services to increase the enlarged pad to 8.5 acres;
almost double the size of the original large pad, thus resulting in two training areas on one large pad. 2)
The gas vents need to be extended above finished grade to ensure proper air flow and to prevent
clogging 3) Adding a double dose of reinforcing fiber to the asphalt surface will make the pavement last
longer especially under the weight of the heavy truck traffic that utilizes the pads and connecting roads.

What is the estimated cost in this budget year and future budget years? $838,494.60

Are the funds budgeted? Yes

200 East Main St.. Lexington. KY 40507 / 859.258.3401 Phone / 859.258 3403 Fax / lexingtonky gov



Account Number:

1105 -303301 - 0001 - 90511 for $335,397.84
4122 -303301 - 0001 - 90511 for $125,774.19

1116 —303301 -0001 - 90511 for $377,322.57

File Number: 01121-24

Commiissioner: Albright

East Main St.. | exington. | 869.268.3401 Phone / 859.258.3403 lexingtonky.gov



